
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2007 Tide VI Part A, Part C - Native American FamUy Caregiver Support 

and Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) Budgets) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-190 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odhamNationhas successfullyoperateda programfor the Elders ofthe 

Nation; and 

WHEREAS, funding for the operation of the Senior Services Division Tide VI Program has been 

made possible InpartbyTide VI ofthe OlderAmerican's Act of1978 as amended; and 

WHEREAS, 	Title VI Part A, Part C - Native American FamUy Caregiver Support Program and 

Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) is part of a three-year project that 

commenced on April 1, 2005 and will end on March 31,2008; and 

WHEREAS, the ftscalyear 2007 Tide VI Programbudgets have been preparedto coverthe second 

year ofthe three-year project starting April 1 , 2006 to March 31, 2007: 

Program Name BudgetAmount 

Tide VI Part A S136,940.00 

Tide VI Part C-Native American Family Caregiver Support Program 

S§l,510.00 

Tide VI Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) 

S 7,983.00 

SI96,433.00 

WHEREAS, the fiscal year2007 budgets have beenprepared to maintain the necessary nutrition, 

socialization and transportation services to eligible Elders, current and potential 

Caregivers for Elders and for Elders who are primary caregivers of their 

grandchildren. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thattheTohono O'odhamLegislative Councilherebyaccepts 

and authorizes: 

1. The Tide VI Part A, Part C - Native American Family Caregiver Support Program 

and Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) fiscal year 2007 budgets: 

Program Name 	 Budget Amount 

Tide VI Part A SI36,940.00 

Tide VI Part C-Native American Family Caregiver Support Program 

S51,510.00 

Tide VI Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) 
S 7,983.00 

5196,433.00 

http:5196,433.00
http:7,983.00
http:S51,510.00
http:SI36,940.00
http:SI96,433.00
http:7,983.00
http:S�l,510.00
http:S136,940.00


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 


33 

34 

35 


36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-190 

(Approving FY 2007 Title VI Part A, Part C - Native American Family Caregiver Support aud Nutrition 
Services Incentive Program (NSIP) Budgets) 
Page2of3 

2. The expending ofthe fiscal year 2007 Title VI Program funds from April I, 2006 

through March 31, 2007. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham 

Nation offidals, to wit: the Chairwoman, Vice-Chairmanand any designated official 

areherebyauthorizedtonegotiateandexecutethe grant, provided however, thatany 

amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of this contract shall be 

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilon the 21liT. day 
of MARCH, 2006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.269.0 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -O-NOT VOTING; and 171.8 (O!;] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council 
by Section 1 (d)(2) &: (3) and (Q ofArticle VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, 
adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation onJanuary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy 
AssistantSecretary- IndianAffairs (Operations)onMarch6, 1986, pursuantto Section16oftheAct 
ofJune 18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

'3 ortday of 1111 fJ~ ,2006 
\. 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secretary 

_I_day of ~ ,2006. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the '.?o....... day o~~~ , 2006 at 4. '32' o'clock, " .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArtic~VII ofthe Constitutionand willbecome effective 
upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-190 

(Approving FY 2007 Title VI Part A, Part C - Native American Famlly Caregiver Support and Nutrition 
Services Incentive Program (NSIP) Budgets) 
Pa;i30f3 

[v'. APPROVED on the 3 day of.x.s..~lf-'L'o.c.::,--__' 2006 


[ ] DISAPPROVED at a o'clock, 

VIVIAN JUAN-SA DERS, CHAIRWOMAN ~ 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 8 day of 

_-=-~~~:..--__, 2006, at A:vcr o'clock, ~.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-190 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 TITLE VI PART A, PART C - NATIVE AMERICAN FAMILY CAREGIVER SUPPORT AND 
NUTRITION SERVICES INCENTIVE PROGRAM (NSIP) BUDGETS 

MOVED: COUNCll.,WOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN SECOND: COUNCll.,WOMAN CYNTHIA MANUEL 

DATE: MARCH 21, 2006 

#OF NOT 
ABSENT IDISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 ( ) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
X2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

(David Garcia) 
I 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES X 

(Grace Manuel) 
96.55 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.10 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.10 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ** 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NuNEZ 96.90 X X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 13.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 13.45

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK L WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lol3eZ)
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,269.0 -0­ -0­ 171.8 
[05] 

**PASSED VOTES 


